

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINCOLN PROPERTY COMPANY AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN INVESTMENT BOARD,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHE ROCHE AND JUANITA ROCHE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD A. DEAN
TUCKER, ELLIS & WEST LLP
1150 Huntington Bldg.
925 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 592-5000

CAROL T. STONE
MICHAEL E. REHEUSER
JORDAN COYNE & SAVITS LLP
10509 Judicial Drive, Suite 200
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 246-0900
*Counsel for State of Wisconsin
Investment Board*

May 16, 2005

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for Lincoln Property
Company and State of Wisconsin
Investment Board*

CONNIE N. BERTRAM
DARRYL L. FRANKLIN
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4000
*Counsel for Lincoln Property
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE CITIZENSHIP OF A LINCOLN AF- FILIAE THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT SUE IS IRRELEVANT TO DIVERSITY JURISDICTION	14
A. Removal Is Proper Because Complete Di- versity Exists In This Case.....	14
B. This Court’s Cases Announcing Rules In Diversity Cases Further Support Removal In The Circumstances Presented Here	17
C. The Court Of Appeals’ “Real Party In Interest” Analysis Is Fundamentally Misguided.....	24

D. The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Functionally Abrogates Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 19	28
1. EQR is not a necessary party.....	30
2. EQR is not an indispensable party.....	34
E. The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Would Produce Massive Uncertainty And Unwarranted Litigation	36
F. This Court Should Express Disfavor With The Fourth Circuit’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Reversal	38
II. THE CITIZENSHIP OF A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP IS BASED SOLELY ON THE CITIZENSHIP OF EACH PARTNER – NOT ON WHETHER THE PARTNERSHIP HAS A “VERY CLOSE NEXUS” WITH THE STATE OF PLAINTIFFS’ CITIZENSHIP	41
A. Limited Partnership EQR’s “Nexus” Of Activities To Virginia Is Irrelevant To Determining Its Citizenship For Diversity Jurisdiction.....	41
B. In Any Case, EQR Is Completely Diverse.....	45
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Indeterminate “Very Close Nexus” Test Would Create Massive Uncertainty.....	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Car & Foundry Co. v. Kettelhake</i> , 236 U.S. 311 (1915)	21
<i>Anchorage-Hynning & Co. v. Moringiello</i> , 697 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	39
<i>Bourdieu v. Pacific Western Oil Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 65 (1936)	35
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	36-37
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)	1, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	21, 34
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1989)	18
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889).....	42
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	18
<i>ConnTech Dev. Co. v. University of Conn. Educ. Props., Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33, 43
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	6, 10
<i>Denver & Rio Grande Western R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 387 U.S. 556 (1967)	42, 43
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....	33

<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825)	29
<i>Exxon Chem. Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Geer v. Mathieson Alkali Works</i> , 190 U.S. 428 (1903).....	25
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918)	21
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900)	42
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1920 (2004)	36, 37
<i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1916)	37
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	18
<i>Horn v. Lockhart</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 570 (1873)	21
<i>Hughes-Bechtol, Inc. v. West Virginia Bd. of Regents</i> , 737 F.2d 540 (6th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	36
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	40
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	40
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	18
<i>Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Co. v. Elbert</i> , 348 U.S. 48 (1954)	17, 18

<i>Mallow v. Hinde</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 193 (1827)	28
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> , 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	39
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	27
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	39
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	21
<i>Plains Growers, Inc. v. Ickes-Braun Glasshouses, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Poulos v. Naas Foods, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 69 (7th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patter- son</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	19, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36
<i>Pujol v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Quinn v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Removal Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 457 (1879)	25
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	39
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>Salem Trust Co. v. Manufacturers' Finance Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 182 (1924)	25
<i>Shockley v. Jones</i> , 823 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1987)	40

<i>Simpson v. Providence Washington Ins. Group</i> , 608 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1979).....	20, 26, 29
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	37
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986)	40
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	23
<i>Star Cellular Tel. Co. v. Baton Rouge CGSA, Inc.</i> , No. 315, 1993, 1994 Del. LEXIS 190 (Del. June 9, 1994)	46
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Utah Constr. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 194 (1929)	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	40
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)	14
<i>Taber Partners, I v. Merit Builders, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)	31, 32
<i>United Mine Workers v. Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 344 (1922)	17
<i>United States v. BestFoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 US. 43 (1993)	39
<i>United Steelworkers v. R.H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965)	42, 43, 44

<i>Walden v. Skinner</i> , 101 U.S. 577 (1879)	25
<i>Western Maryland Ry. Co. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20, 29
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921)	25
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	31

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. V	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)	15, 42, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1359	20
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1441	2, 7, 17, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	1, 14, 15, 17, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1447	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 17-303(a)	46

Va. Code § 18.2-216.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a)(2)	5, 16, 33
Rule 9(b).....	5
Rule 12(b)(6)	5, 10
Rule 12(h)(2)	35
Rule 17	2
Advisory committee notes	26
Rule 17(a).....	24, 25, 26
Rule 17(b).....	26
Rule 17(c)	26
Rule 19	2, 28, 29, 30, 36
Advisory committee notes	31
Rule 19(a).....	30, 34
Rule 19(a)(2)(i).....	32
Rule 19(b).....	28, 30, 34
Rule 30(b)(6)	11
Rule 41(a)(2)	5

OTHER MATERIALS

American Law Institute, <i>Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts</i> , Proposed Final Draft No. 1 (1965).....	44
Zachariah Chafee, The Thomas M. Cooley Lectures, <i>Some Problems of Equity</i> (1950).....	37
<i>Lubakoff & Altman on Delaware Limited Partnerships</i> (2005 Supp.).....	46
John B. Oakley, <i>Prospectus for the American Law Institute's Federal Judicial Code Revision Project</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 855 (1998).....	44
Tim Wheeler & Maureen Parsons, U.S. Internal Revenue Service, <i>Statistics of Income Bulletin – Partnership Returns, 2002</i> (Fall 2004), available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/02partnr.pdf	48
14B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	43
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 6A (2d ed. 1990).....	26
Vol. 7 (3d ed. 2001).....	30, 32
